

SR0309 LRB099 11761 GRL 33634 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Salvatore S. Aiello, who passed away on

4 September 17, 2014; and

5 WHEREAS, Salvatore Aiello was born on June 23, 1927; and

6 WHEREAS, Salvatore Aiello was the beloved husband of Yvonne 7 (nee Bellini); the cherished father of Lisa Marie (Tony) Bodie, 8 Carla Joy Aiello, Chris John (Cheryl) Aiello, and Paul Nicholas 9 Aiello; the loving grandfather of Brandi Marie (Charlie) 10 Randles, Michael Salvatore Halpin, Jenna Lynne Bodie, Trevor Roy Bodie, Daniel Joseph Halpin, Maxwell Salvatore Aiello, 11 Alexander Paul Aiello, Nicholas Paul Aiello, Madison Delaney 12 13 Aiello, and Vincent Nathanial Aiello; the dear son of the late Silvio and Concetta Aiello; and the dear brother of the late 14 Louis (Nick) Lupo, Lillian Aiello, and Jean (George) Lain; 15 16 therefore, be it

- 17 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL
  18 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with his
  19 family and friends, mourn the passing of Salvatore S. Aiello;
  20 and be it further
- 21 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be

- 1 presented to the family of Salvatore Aiello as an expression of
- 2 our sympathy.